.

In accordance with

Rule3.35 of the A |\/| O 3

Insalvency (England &

b aome. Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986

<L

]

w

1T}

2 *ABBYHJEW*

AQB 20/06/2017 #298
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ’F’7_| 6 EE’?HF

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Fuller-Fuel Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

E Administrator’'s name
Full forename(s) | Julie Anne
Surname | Palmer
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber! Units 1 to 3 Hilltop Business Park
Street ! Devizes Road
Post town [ Salisbury
County/Region | Wiltshire
Postcode l S ’?I 3 ’_1 4 ’_U-I_F—I—-
Country I
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) i Sally © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ' Richards another administrator.
E Administrator's address @
Building namelnumber| Units 1to 3 H|||t0p Business Park @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [ Devizes Road another administrator.
Post town ’ Salisbury
County/Regicn (Wiltshire

Postcode H?’Fr?[iljliuﬂr—

Country |




AMO3 .
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

‘ | | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Signature
X [

Signature date IT‘I-’? ’6_’? ’?WITI?

Administrator’s
Signature




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Callum Wareing

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

] Devizes Road

Post town Salisbury

comReIn  wWiltshire

lms[code |S IP ’?’_’TWIF_,_
Country

IDX

Telephone

01722 435190
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Units 1 to 3 Hilltop Business F,a”'?he Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

Fuller-Fuel Ltd (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the pumpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report i1s private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estmated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information te assist creditors

Conclusion

0 000 d o0 o0do0Pp 0o oo

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Directors’ statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses
4  SIP 16 Statement



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”,
“our”, "us”

we”,

“the Act”
“the Rules"

“secured creditor” and
*unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Fuller-Fuel Lid (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 27 April
2017

Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Units 1-3 Hilltop Business
Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 4UF

and

Sally Richards of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Units 1-3 Hilllop Business
Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 4UF

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wailes) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

(1) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floatng charge and any right of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a nght of compensaton or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Date of Incorporation’
Company registered number,

Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading addresses

Principal business activities:

Directors and detaills of shares held In
the Company (if any).

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company {if any).

Accountants:

Share capital’

Shareholders

Fuller-Fuel Ltd t/a Fuller Fuei
5 May 2011
07622637

Units 1 to 3, Hilltop Business Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury, SP3
4UF

Unit 21, Heron Business Park, Tan House Lane, Widnes, WAS
osw

Unit 21, Heron Business Park, Tan House Lane, Widnes, WAS
oswW

Unit 6, Sefton Business Park, Olympic Way, Aintree, L30 1RD
Unit 3, Gerards Park, St Helens, WA10 1ND

Unit 7 , Commerce Park, Campbeltown Road. Birkenhead, CH41
9HP

Unit 15, Lamplight Way, Agecroft Commerce Park, Swinton, M27
8uUJ

Biomass — Supply of BioDiesel and BioHeat

Name Shareholding

Paul Fullerton 34 ordinary
shares

Christopher Trewhitt 33 ordinary
shares

Leslie Johnson 33 ordinary
shares

Name: Shareholding

N/A N/A

Mitchell Charlesworth, Glebe Business Park, Lunts Heath Road,
Widnes, WAS 55Q).

100 ordinary shares

Paul Fullerton of 77 Upton Rocks Avenue, Widnes, WAS 9DA
holding 34% of the ordinary share capital.

Christopher Trewhitt of 36 Old Park Land, Southport, Merseyside,
PR9 7BG holding 33% of the ordinary share capital

Lesle Johnson of 340 Pensby Road, Heswall, Merseyside, CHE1
9NG holding 33% of the ordinary share capital



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment: 27 Aprit 2017

Court. High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

Court Case Number 8113 of 2017

Persons making appointment Paul Fullerton of 77 Upton Rocks Avenue, Widnes, WAS 9DA

acting as Chairman of the board of directors.

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liability Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings:

Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

3

(m

(4)

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

() rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(@) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified In sub-paragraph
(1)(c) anly if-

(a) he thinks that it Is not reascnably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
In sub-paragraph (1){(a) and (b), and

{b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole,”



4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 5 May 2011 and revenue grew to £1 1m by March 2015. Originally
Paul Fullerton was the sole director although Christopher Trewhitt and Leslie Johnson were appointed
as directors on 2 November 2016. Companies House shows that the three directors are also
shareholders of the Company.

The Company traded as a producer and retaldler of biodiesel for use in motor vehicles from five
leasehold properties with seven staff. The production process was completed at the Widnes site with
all sites offering retail services. The Company sold its product to the general public and there were no
trade accounts.

Extracts from the Company’s profit and loss account report the following

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
31.3.2016 31.3.15 31.3.14
£ £ £

Turnover - 1,104,328 718,576
Cost of sales - (910,629) (608,179)
Gross profit - 193,699 110,397
Operating - 12,258 (9,972)
profit/loss

Please note that we have been unable to provide any information on the profit and loss account for the
year ended 31 November 2016 as we have only been provided with the abbreviated accounts.

Extracts from the Company’s balance sheet report the following:

Year Ended Year Ended
30.11.2016 30.11.2015
£ £
Tangible Assets 95,085 93,149
Stock 65,820 228,250
Debtors 83,571 17,826
Cash at bank 48 5,650
Creditors {364,122) (116,777)
following due
within one year
Net liabilities (214,682) 134,799

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Coempany began to experience financial difficulties as a result of the falling cil prices with has
adversely affected cashflow The fali in cil price resulted in the price of petrol and diesel also
decreasing at petrol stations.

The price charged by the Company for biofuel was hnked to the price of fuel at a petrol station and was
sold at a rate of 10p cheaper than the leading supermarket’s petrol costs This In turn reduced the
Company’s net prefit margin and resulted in difficulties in covering finance costs as the Company was
highly geared.

The Company was insolvent on a cashflow basis as the Company was unable to pay its debts as and
when they fell due For example, the Company was in arrears in relation to rent on the leasehold
properties and the finance agreement with Alfandari Private Equities Limited

Furthermore, the Company was insolvent on a balance sheet basis as its llabihities exceeded its assets
resulting in negative net assets of £214,682 as detailed above



Prior to cur appointment we advised the Company and not the directors on their personal positions, the
directors were encouraged to take independent advice. Note that negotiations with the purchaser in
relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted by Julie Anne Paimer and Sally Richards prior to
their formal appointment as administrators and not by the directors of the Company

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not provided us with a statement of affairs as at 27 Apnl 2017. Therefore, we have
prepared an estimated statement of affairs based on information provided to date. It makes no provision for
the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary arrangement

Our comments on the statement of affairs are as follows

I Fixed charge assets

The Company's goodwill 1s subject to a fixed charge in favour of both National Westminster Bank plc
("Natwest”) and Alfandari Private Equities Limited {"Alfandari”) for c.£109k and c.£71k respectively. The
estimated to realise amount reflects the amount agreed in sale document to Biodiesel (NW) Limited
Goodwill was not recognised in the financial statements as it was internally generated.

i. Floating charge assets

All of the Company's assets apart from book debts and cash at bank were sold to Biodiesel (NW)
Limited via a pre-pack administration as detailed in Appendix 4. The estimated to realise amounts

reflect the amount agreed In sale document.

The significant write down between the estimated to realise and the book value of the plant and machinery,
equipment and stock was due to.

» The business having to stop trading due to a lack of working capital prior to ocur appointment.
Producticn of biofuel stopping as the Company had no working capital and holding no/limited raw
materials.

» A significant amount of assets being subject to financing agreements.

« Condition of the plant and machinery.

The Company's book debts were not Included in the sale agreement and have a book value of £83 5k. The
estimated to realise amount is uncertain as we have failed to receive any information on the debtors meaning
that we are unable to estimate the realisabie amount.

i Liabilities

The Company's liabilities consist of the following.

¢ Preferential creditors

There 1s a preferential claim relating to employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay which are
estimated at £8,515.37.

+ Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors total £417,105 68 which includes a loan from Paul Fullerton of £112k.



6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 i$ our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
27 April 2017 to 15 June 2017

Receipts

The only receipt during this reporting period was £5.95 from the closure of the Company's bank account

Payments

There have been no payments during the period in question.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

| confirm that we have completed the following work since our appointment on 27 April 2017

Dealt with the formalities our appointment in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986,

Produced statutory reports and returns.

Completed the sale of the Company's business and assets to Biodiesel (NW) Limited

Completed a SIP 16 report and circulated it to all known creditors to inform them of the pre-packed
sale via administration of the Company's business and assets.

Written to the Company's director in relation to the effect of our appointment on his powers as
director.

Requested the directors to complete a statement of affairs of the Company as at the date of
Insolvency.

Written to the directors in relation to their duty to co-operation with us in accordance with Section 235
of the Insclvency Act 1986 and requested them to complete a guestionnaire on the Company's
affairs. Please note that this is standard practice.

Responded to creditor gqueries in a timely manner.

Notified HMRC of our appointment and completed a VAT7 form in order to deregister the Company
from VAT.

Chased Biodiesel {(NW) Limited for the inittal and deferred consideration due under the sale
agreement together with rent due under the licence to occupy. To date we have failed to recover
these funds

Whitten to the Company’s bank requesting for the credit balance to be transferred to us together with
bank staterments

Written to the Company's accountant requesting therr books and records to assist us with our
investigations into the Company’s assets and liabilities in accordance with SIP 2.

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

A copy of our SIP 18 Statement sent to creditors on 4 May 2017 is alttached at Appendix 4

The administrators’ proposals were not sent at the same time as the SIP 16 report as we were waiting for the
directors to complete the statement of affairs

Furthermore, we also delayed sending the proposals as we were considering winding up Biodiesel (NW)
Limited as we have failed to receive the initial and deferred consideration from Biodiesel (NW) Limited as
detailed above. To date rent due under the licence to occupy Unit 21 Heron Business Park, Tan House Lane,
Widnes, WA8 0SW remains unpaid



7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appeointment are as follows:

Secured creditors

Natwest were granted a debenture over the Company which inciuded both a fixed and floating charge over
its assets. Their charge was created on 15 December 2015 and were owed ¢ £109k as at the date of
administration. We understand that Paul Fullerton has personally guaranteed Natwest's debt

Alfandari were also granted a debenture over the Company’s assets which included both a fixed and floating
charge Their charge was created on 13 December 2016 and were owed c.£71k as at the date of insclvency.

Preferential creditors

The preferential claim relating to employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at
£8,515.37

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims were estimated at £417,105. Paul Fullerton loaned the Company c.£112k
according to the financial statements as at 30 November 2016

Furthermore, Paul Fullerton has personally guaranteed National Westminster Bank's loan of c.£109k.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an cutcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows

Secured creditors

The secured creditors are unlikely to receive a dividend If they approve the costs of the administration.
Therefore, both Natwest and Alfandarn are likely to suffer a shortfall of c.£109k and £71k respectively.

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations, there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be availlable to floating charge hoiders out of floatng charge assets (ie after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

u] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
m 20% of nef property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if



Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

We have estmated, to the best of cur knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, to be £15,048.22
and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be £6,009 64 before taking into account the costs of
the administration.

The administrators do not intend to make a distribution of the prescribed part as the estimate of the
Company's net property is less than the minimum prescribed and the administrators consider that the costs
of making a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our intial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in refation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and 3{1)(b), and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole

It was not reasonably practicable to rescue the Company as a going concern as no third party would invest in
the business given its level of debt Furthermore, objective 3(1)(b) was not a viable option as the sales
consideration negotiated by Biodiesel (NW) Limited was insufficient to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors

We consider that the objective pursued has already largely been achieved due to pre-packaged sale of the
Company’s business and assets to Biodiesel (NW) Limited |n order that the purpose of the administration
may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as administrators in order to conclude to'

¢ Collect the sale consideration due from Biodiesel (NW) Limited
« Investigate the Company's affairs and report fo the Insolvency Service on the directors’ conduct.



Following these events we propose to agree any distribution to the secured creditors This dividend is likely to
be limited once/\f the secured creditors approve our remuneration for dealing with the administration

Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Conseqguently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. in particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to collect the deferred
consideration in accordance with the sale agreement. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to
have effect at the end of the period of cne year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However,
our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors
for a specified period not exceeding twelve months It may therefore become necessary at some future time
for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months
following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be
fully achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried ocut work consisting of:

s Corresponding with the Company and its advisors in relation to the Company’s affairs, solvency and
timing of the administration to ensure asset realisations were maximised.

¢ Liaising with our solicitors In relation to the appointment, sate of business and debenture over the
new entity.

s Successfully tested the market by marketing the Company's business and assets to maximise asset

realisations

Liaising with our agents in terms of the asset valuation strategy and Biodiesel (NW) Limited’s offer.

Negotiating the sale value and payment terms with Biodiesel (NW) Limited

Reviewing the draft sale agreement to Biodiesel (NVW) Limited.

Drafting statutory reports such as the SIP16 report. We have a statutory duty to report the pre-

packed sale of the Company’s business and assets to Biodiesel (NW) Limited within 7 days of the

transaction

e Preparing/reviewing the notices of intention to appaint administrators and the notice of appointment
of administrators

The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the Company entered into on 26
March 2017 (“the Agreement”) The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of
expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered admmistration as we consider that the Work has
furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely realising property in order
to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential creditors.



The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £

Our fees in relation to the Work Beghies Traynor 5,928.50 1,18570 | 711420

Legal fees Harrison Clark | 14,907.00 298140 | 17,888.40
Rickerbys Limited

Legal disbursements Harrison Clark | 128.69 2574 154.43
Rickerbys Limited

Agents fees Breal Asset | 5,000.00 1,000.00 | 6,000.00
Valuation

Agents disbursements Breal Asset | 170.00 34 00 204.00
Valuation

TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 26,134.19 5,226.84 | 31,361.03

COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, each secured creditor of the Company. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs
requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3 These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor {Centrat) LLP for attending toe matters as set out in the fees estimate as detailed in
Appendix 3

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property) In these
circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it is for
each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 18 18 of the Rules.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising 1n the administration since 27 April 2017.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
dishursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration

Estimate of expenses

We are reguired by the Rules to provide creditors with detalls of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration This information also appears at Appendix 3,



11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the pericd of three years before the date of our appointment,
In relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its fallure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industnal Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enguires of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potental
recoveries for the estate If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detalled at Section 1 of this report This request for information I1s standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Connected party transactions
Please see Appendix 4 for details of connected party transactions.
Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 21 June 2017

12. CONCLUSION

As explained In Section 7 above, neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule
B1 to the Act can be achieved.

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a deciston is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 20 June 2017. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been approved
by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to confirm
that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposais we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

Julie Palmer
Joint Administrator

Date 15 June 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
27 April 2017 to 15 June 2017

Sof AR

11,436 1

{109,216 00)
{71,000 0O}

12,122 60
2,859 10
8,577 31

229
Uncertain
229

NIL

(B,515 37)

(71,373 00)
(13,751 00)
{211,583 00)
(3,444 58)
{112,000 00)
{4,954 00)

{100 00)

{570,937 05)

SECURED ASSETS
Goodwall

SECURED CREDITORS
National Westminster Bank
Alfandan Private Equities Limited

ASSET REALISATIONS
Ptant & Machinery
Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book Debts

Customer Contracts
Cash at Bank

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees - Amears of Pay & Holiday Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Employees

Loans

Landlords

Directors Loans

HMRC

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27
APRIL 2017

Book Value Estimated to Reahse
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwll Nil 11 436 41
Mational Westminster Bank {108,216 00)
Alfandan Prvale Equiies Limited (71,000 00}
Deficiency c/d {168,779 59)
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
Plant & Machinery 74,406 00 12,122 60
Equiprent 13,838 00 2,859 10
Motor Vehicles 6,841 00 8,577 31
Stock 65,820 00 229
Beck Debts 83,572 00 Uncertain
Customer Contracts - 229
Cash at Bank 48 00 NIL
23,563 52
LIABILITES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees - Arears of Pay & Holiday (Count=8) 8,515 37
8,515 37
15,048 22
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NiL
15,048 22
Estimated prescnbed parl of net propeny where apphcable (1o cary forward) 8,009 64
9,038 58
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency brd 168,779 59
168,779 59
Shortfall Lo qualidying leating charge holders {159,741 01)
Estimated prescnbed parl of net property where applicable (brought down) 6,000 64
&,009 64
Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shartfall to fioating charge holders)
Trade Creditars 71,373 00
Employees (Count=8) 13,751 00
Loans 211,583 00
Landlords 3,444 68
Director's Loans 112,000 00
HMRC 4 $54 00
417 105 68
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's posl 14 September 2003) (411 095 04)
Shortfzll In respect of F C's post 14 Seplember 2003 (brought down} 159,741 01

{570.837 05}

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shargholders 100 00
100 00
TOTAL SURPLUSHCEFICIENCY) (570 937 05)

Please note that the statement of affairs has been estimated by the Joint Administrators based on
information coming to light since their appointment. The directors have failed to submit a statement of
affairs to the Joint Administrators



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

1

The Company's goodwill is subject to fixed charges granted in favour of Natwest and Alfandari. Both
of the secured also have a floating charge Natwest's security takes priority as it was created prior to
Alfandari's debenture and contains a negative pledge clause.

The Company’s assets have been professionally valued by Breal who valued the Company's assets
on an In-situ and ex-situ basis. The estimated to realise amount reflects the agreed consideration
with Biodiesel (NW) Limited

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are clamed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the amount
which would, If it were not for this prowision, be available to floating charge holders (ie. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part 1s 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a The net property 1s less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit,

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE, NIC and VAT,

The indebtedness to Natwest is supported by a persenal guarantee from Paul Fullerton as detailed
above.

Creditors’ clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, 1s subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs



1&&’;_

- ’l}ft!{ ”.

RE w ME 5 oo d HEL TEEFL -

ETY B g -

BT TR ER N T R T

CFEL L10Z SunC 90

80'8 30T JPA DS Sdl

MYG LZW 'UOJUIMS ‘PEOY

¥ 50 ebed

eimeubig

e 34

00'¥60'S A2u0YD) 'aueD) MAID PIOJES 'SSBUISNY SIRI0CI0S) pUE 80UBU|L SEIAISS JWIOISND) pouneD Ao ployles 008D
009LZ'L2 puejaZimMg 'Sioy 0811 'C 398id B ' 2BUSD sSBUsNd SuUD Y X3UB40 000D
p0'oLZ'B0L HAZ 28 'weybuiwng ‘soeld Asjpuug £ '/epol X0 Od ‘sudiieiad() uswebeuely 199Q yueg JoISulLISIAA {BUDlEN EONDO
89°0PP'E ANG TIVM "SMOIIAA 21 UOMMAN 'S SUBT MOID '88N0K XU I a0eds YIOMIBN ZOND
00t AN} 2¥4d ‘Asyoud 'g¥ X08 Od BUOL SRIUAA O/ P 00 ISNJL WIBLRION FOND
00'L AN} 2dd ‘fepoyd ‘ot x0g Od auol afliypn ofo PIT 02 JsniL WSLHION QOND
00'85 MSD BYAN 'SBUPIA, WBd Ssaulsng uolsH 6L WU Butiyoud (e3oi ZOWD
00'6¥F V88 SIMWN 'saufay uoiiip ‘lembuo ) Zyag sopsolap LOWOD
00'6¥ AOS NI QOO
00'188'L1L Y9¢ £98 'weyssyioy ‘0zs xog Od PiEqUIOT 1070
00°000'¥ yde £S5 'weyaoy '0zG xog Od plequon 0010
DO YO8'VE DY H1LOM 'UopuoT ‘arenbs uol] pay 9 eJsom| 001D
3SY ZLNG ‘Buiypops 'peoy uoibueg
00'v56't ‘asnoy abpug uoifuiung 'BuyHOA ' {SI3) s8duueg AduBnjosu) %7 JuSWMIOUT OHWH Z0HD
00'68¥'0L YOZ 8YM 'SBUPIM '£22 X089 Od D9 HoleH LOHD
o0’} AN 2Hd “Aapoy) ‘g xog Od P seeisd L oH 00HD
00°'80£'06 HNS ¥13 'UopuoT ‘jeaug sueg O ‘1ocid 181§ ‘Joukel) sagbag oR 81915 Buipuny 2040
00°25b'8S IBUIB)UI UD SSBUPPE PuUll O} BIgEUN - ABME BUOS 2z 4 1040
00000 THE V6 8YM 'SSUPIAA ‘s)00y uoldn L2 Uon3iing Ined 004D
A£'99Z'7¢ (gx) swieD aafojdwg 0030
oo.wmw. vS3 [41108)
00'cEL'e DSS VM 'SBUPIAL 'pEoY UleaH SN Yled sseuisng 9919 UHOMSBLBYD ([RUDHIN €000
00°05Z'9 IS OLAA 'LUOPUOT 'PEOY WEPRY ZHZ 'SOIPMS SLINOQISOM, dej uQ jendesn 2000
o0'L Id0 21 ‘roodiaar 1eans yolmsunug 61 'Buiping ebueyoxg uiod Si8ULEd UOSER O D1 pIg weyD 029
00'604'v NYE BLMS 'uopuo ‘pecy PRIMEH | ‘9snoH abpug uopalquipm slayiolg IsalD 000D
00°OvE 191 86HQ 'wewing ‘anuad souspuodsauo)d 19 1080
00621} dd0 ZWD ‘¥ass3 'pIojswiay) 'peoy uopuo meN L0} '9snoyH uolen Joo|4 pig jenden 1soog 0089
00'000'LL d-S 9PMN 'ABUIQ Milkd sseuisng ABuO 'Aep 8IS0 B peywiy sefinb3 ajeald uepue)y 20vD
0052 MS0 8YM ‘SBUPIA “JBd SSRLISNY UOISH 9Z Hun ateociny uoICIS Apuy LOVD
00°82¢'L SV9 §1g 'Aing 'eueT] ys|emes ‘sung a0 ‘asnoH Asidoy ¢ 8OueY (EOIULDa | o1g v 00v9
3 $S2.1ppy aweN Kay

AT AW, TR W ST W THeth WM T T men wes s

sio)ipatn Auedwog - g

P lend-asjing
d11 (lenua)) toukes) seiqbag



e SR A Edd s L A AR N r A Wb ded B ok i K Ludf 0 . F v . T -',,fﬂ.«} A J'L Iifljfj//fiw * !« :.{};/; ‘ i“{!

-

o~ ‘ AT T i

£PE} LIOZ SUNP 9D B0°GL0Z OA TOS Sa v 102 oB6g

VUL B4 e
90°2£8'509 Bulljejo) ssujug 9f
00790t 046 LZHD ‘fasele ‘062 %08 Od 08 lelspp 00MD
00°856'S d1E SYM 'Asyues JBalg) ‘anusay uaaigy Aejfiur] ‘Wied ssauisng asspy Asibu saqen paliun oono
00008y 3¢ CW '18jsauduep 'sienbg uewpieH ¢ SIOHIHOS L1 01D
00'000'c 93¢ CW 'Jaysaydue)y ‘asenbg uewipieH ¢ (IPsuno)) sioyoNos 1L 0010
00°#Se'y 4HL 0LYM 'susjaH IS ‘19248 vonesodion ‘asnoH Aejsepp HOUNOD SUBRH IS £0SD
00°e¥ 89% 1.L8 15E)19g 19aNS 4NUUY | '9SNOH JNULY euweans Z0S0
(018 4 1AV A SNE 021 'spisiesiol ‘elloog 'L x0g Od 08 uoyss 1080
3 SsaIphY sweN Loy

s40)ipaly Auedwion - g
P)7 jend-idjing
dT11 (jesuan) Joukes] sorqbag

NG I IO TATWC AT T M, T N TSN TR . TP T T T, ¥ TR RN, ST 7 e W MO M TRITWTR, e o

AT i, T e T I . T W I * PSR T SRS S TR, L



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 15 June 2017 on this assignment amounts to 27.3 hours at an average composite rate of
£236.06 per hour resulting in total time costs to 15 June 2017 of £236.06

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix

T Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy.

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis.
Namrative summary of time costs incurred.

Table of time spent and charge-out value,

The Administrators' fees estimate.

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

0O o0goC o

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides. Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Asscciation of Business Recaovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneraton You can access the website at the following address:
http:/Avww. creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case. It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance” indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which i1s detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculatton, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates.

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) -~ Remuneration of Insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? lbid 1



Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

Eddisons Commercial Ltd may be instructed to provide valuation services and to dispose of the
Company's assets. They charged £750 plus disbursements plus VAT for completing the
valuation report. They also charge 10% of realisations plus disbursements plus VAT for
disposing the Company's assets.

It may also become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional
services, not currently anticipated, during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to
avoid the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be
calculated on a time costs basis at the prevalling hourly rates for therr various grades of staff
which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £356

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary duning the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for quarter periods will be dependent upon
prevailing insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case Eddisons
Insurance Services Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides
In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited
will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover
insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable
and such percentage will depend upen the class or classes of assets being insured.

Instruction of BTG Asset Investigations to provide wealth reports if further information is
required following our investigations into the Company’s affairs. Their charges will be £750 per
wealth report Please note that we do not intend to instruct this party as we are not aware of
any wrongdoing by the director.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

¢ Telephone and facsimile
+ Prnnting and photocopying
e Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets {other than freehcld/leasehold property)



are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate

Please note that we do not propose to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limited meaning that we do not
expect to incur this cost. However, detalls of this charge has been included in case any assets come to
hght following our appointment

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Salisbury

office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME Fuller-Fuel Lid

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: Julie Anne Palmer AND Sally Richards

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 27 Apnl 2017

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

1.2

1.3

14

1.6

16

16

17

18

approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case.

Time costs information

Detalls of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Fuit detaills of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appeintment are
set out below and In the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment
Please see Section 9 of the Proposals for information on work completed prior to our
appointment as Joint Administrators.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
There were no unusual complexities to the work completed prior to our appointment.

Exceptional responsibilities
There were no exceptional responsibilities

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
The proposed Administrators successfully marketed the business and assets and tested the
market to maximise asset realisations on behalf of creditors as detalled in the Proposals

The views of the creditors
We provided regular updates to the secured creditors on the marketing process in relation to the
sale of the Company’s business and assets

Approval of fees, expenses and dishursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The Administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-admnistration costs as
follows

‘that the unpaid pre-administration costs detaled in the jont administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment”.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

We have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements



1.9

Other professionals employed & their costs

Hamson Clark Rickerbys ("Harrison Clark™) were instructed as our legal advisors on a time costs
basis. Harrison Clark have significant experience in dealing with insolvency matters They
assisted with the appointment process, the sale of business and assets and debenture over the
purchaser.

Breal Asset Valuation (“Breal”) were instructed to value the Company's business and assets.
Breal have experience in valuing insclvent assets and have a database of potentially interested
parties



T40T1

000 3 91D O) UMELD S83) [E)O |

00 L¥2 co 0 00 592 0001¢ 00 5¥ 00 §6€ 3 sjes Apnoy abelany

06 828'S 00 042 05 £45°€ 00 1€ 00 02 0OEPE’L Fopeb geys Aq 1500 awy ejo)

9 vz [ SEl 10 90 ¥E apeib yeys Aq sinoy jejot
[EIY:-TT

00 01LE 00 1€ 010 10 $I01084ID Yim souapuodssinon pue sbutasy |  sieNeW JBUI0
sBUNSAW PUB 32UAPUDUSILID - PAINIAG

SI0)PBID SBLI0 SIOUPAID

vy 0LZ 05 566'1 065 55 (3] S19SSE [+ SS3UISNY JO 8les L0 uoleinobay 5)asSyY
Buiuueld asen

A B 0020E'Y 09 81 04 08 o PE UQIBJSIUILDY | USRRISIVIWPY|

>__:owwmm._m>{ 31502 BWI| SINCH |B10L poddng unwpy aup JILWRY uiwipy sug | JBUp Issy 1Bupy 16Uy Jug Joppag bhwﬂf__%wﬂnﬂ_uu apeso yeys

£102/70/4Z OL LLOZIEO/PZ WOI] POlB Y] Jog sISAleUY S]SOD aulil| UONBRSIUILPY-8)d  JYd' 190N-GE - luswiuioddy a1d - py] [@nd-1s|ind 6dIS




Fuller-Fuel Ltd
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which shouid be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall Into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp://www, begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a propertionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached.

General case administration and planning

Time recorded under this category included.

Preparing documents and dealing with the formalities of our appointment.
Filing.

Dealing with general calls

Dealing with routine correspondence and emaills.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic records

Opening and maintaining the liquidators’ bank account.

Case planning and devising a case strategy.

The majonty of the above work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, the Insolvency
Profession is a highly regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how
the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the
case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best pracfice

Time recorded under this category included

Statutory advertising.

Undertaking statutory notifications to Companies House and the creditors,
Calculating the required bond and conducting bond reviews

Preparing statutory reports and returns.

Completing the SIP16 report as a result of the pre-pack administration.

The majority of the above work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, the Insolvency
Profession is a highly regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how
the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materally affect the
case

All of the work in the category 1s required under the Insclvency Act and Rules



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Time recorded under this category included.

* Responding to creditor quertes.

* Responding to employees and providing them with detals of how to clam from the
Redundancy Payments Office for arrears of pay, holiday pay, payment in lieu of notice and
redundancy pay.

* Corresponding with the landlords and finance/hire purchase assets

This work will derive no financial benefit for creditors as we do nat expect to distnbute any funds to
unsecured creditors due to insufficient asset realisations However, best practice means that we should
respond to creditor queries in a timely manner.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs I1s attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type

Flease note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appeintment only

Why have subcontractors been used?
No subcontractors have been instructed to date.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

The following work 1s likely to be completed

Filing.

Dealing with general calls.

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails.
Maintaining physical case files and electronic recerds.
Maintaining the administrators’ bank account

Case planning and devising a case strategy.
Maintaining the joint administrators' electronic records

¢ & & & 9 & »

The above work will derive no financial benefit for creditors. However, the Insolvency Profession is a
highly regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The following work Is likely to be completed:

s Undertaking statutory notifications to Companies House and the creditors
Conducting bond reviews.

» Preparing statutory reports and returns

+ Completing case reviews

» Obtaining fee approval from relevant parties



The above work will derive no financial benefit for creditors However, the Insolvency Profession 1s a
highly regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasens for any decisions that matenally affect the case.

All of the work In the category is required under the Insolvency Act and Rules

Investigations

The following work is likely to be completed,

s Reviewing/reviewing the Company’s records to ascertain the Company’'s assets and liabilities
in accordance with SIP 2.

+ Reviewing the Company's records to determine whether there are any claims against
connected or third parties for preference payments, misfeasance and transactions at
undervalue etc Note that this is standard practice in all insclvencies and does not suggest any
wrongdoing by the director

s Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the director's conduct within three months of our
appointment.

The above work will derive no financial benefit for creditors as there are insufficient assets to enable a
distribution to any class of creditor. However, we have a statutery duty to report to the Insclvency
Service on the director's conduct.

Realisation of assets

The following work is likely to be completed

+ Collecting the deferred consideration from Biodiesel (NW) Limited
The above work will denve no financial benefit for creditors as there are insufficient assets to enable a
distribution to any class of creditor However, we have a statutory duty to report to the Insolvency

Service on the director's conduct.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The following work is likely to be completed

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
Responding to employee queries.

Responding to creditor queries in a timely manner,

Corresponding with the secured creditors.

The above work will derive no financial benefit for creditors as there are insufficient assets to enable a
distribution to any class of creditor. However, best practice means that we should respond to creditor
gueries In a timely manner

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures)
tax_litigation, pensions and travel

The following work is likely to be completed.
The following work is likely to be completed.
e Writing to HMRC requesting for the Company to be deregistered from VAT

¢ Completing VAT returns.
+ Completing corperation tax returns.



s+ Requesting clearance from HMRC.
How much will this further work cost?

We estimate that the costs of completing the above work will be £32,152 40 which represents 169 70
hours at an average hourly rate of £189 47 as detailed in appendix 3

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done

referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses as set out in the “Creditor Information Pack”,



o

[ 3 BJEP 0] UMBIP S88} |BJOL
90 9t2 000k 00 0LL 00n o 000 00587 oo 00 SPE 00 56€ 3 8je) Apnoy sfieleay
05 ¥i+'s 00 L8l 00 L6E°L 0 L6E o0 9Lz 00 9L apeJB yeis Aq jso0 swiy ejo)
5T s PAAY 5% g0 a0l epeib yeys Aq suncy |e30]
SIB[EW JBIO 10j 1RI01
000 uonebiy
0o XEj
%0 auc |9ARN pue supisudd
‘uonebiy| ‘xey ‘'shunaaw
000 sBugsay | sepnzul yaym sis)jew Jayly
-suopnquIsip
pue P {snekodwa BL
00'eez 05" 16E &F &L SWIHREY SJ03)paD e Y Bugean Jo} )01
[Cal] BANILILLDI SIONP31Y
sUOHNQLISIP
00 692 08 26€ =Nt <l S48uo PUE B2UBPUOASS.IOD]
{seafo|duwe Buipn)awm} swies
000 panIes si0Upasz | ypm Buyeag
0900 *Bujped) 1oj {ej0)
00 0 Gupe.] Buipes]
000 *$19SSE JO UORESIER) 10] [F10)
00 0 siesse Aued paylseniL jo uonuiey
000 S2|BS 195SE PUB SsauIsng Apadoig
oo uouIa||o0 1qaq S]AS5¥ JO UOIIESI|E3Y
bo'o .sucpebiIseAu) 10} (8101
o suonebisasut pue vaago suonefnsasu|
eapwid 186q pue sEny 0y
29¥9E 0°GES'Y X444 Tl 8 90 A3uaaosul By i souRI WO 10) |EI0L
Gi 26T 06 6G¢ ¥ (Y %3] 90l Sheye o Juswalels pue Buipoda ioymes
a0 Q 2UNS0)) ASED
00 01L 00Zel zi zh Suipueg pue Bunueg sonoesd
1584 puUe S3(Ny 1oy A3uBAasy)
00 5¥E 05 £01 €0 €0 waunmoddy 3yl yum aouendwo)
:Buuuelg
00°0LE o°zsY'L TEH 50 I'zL PUR LOHEIIS|UfWPY U8 [RIBLSD) JOf [0 |
00011 00 26¢°| ZEL S0 LT} UDIEISILIIDY
Gutuue|d pue
000 Buiuued 3sED|  UONENSIVIWIPY BSE] |BIaUSD
. o o d PY ’ B o a ap

2102/90/G} OL 2102/¥0//2 Woid sisAjeuy s1S0D aWi] : WAV 190NJST - UONBJSILIWPY - PY] [9N4-9)iN4 6dIS




XADM1806P

FULLER-FUEL LTD
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set cut in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide It to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and pianning 405 6,266 40 154.73

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and hest

practice 63 1 11,315.90 179.05

Investigations 7.7 1,548 60 201.12

Realisation of assets 8.2 1,624 50 198.11

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including

employees), correspondence and distributions 21.1 4,238 10 200.86

Other matters which include seeking decisions from

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),

meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel 29.0 7,158.90 246.86

Total hours 169.7

Total time costs 32,152 40

Overall average hourly rate £ 189 47

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £32,152 40, we are
aware that there are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be
limited to the amount that is realised for the assets However, please note that should there be additional or
unexpected asset realisations, we will look to draw our fees from those too.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information cn how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http:./fwww begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/werk-details

Dated: 15 June 2016



XADM1BO7FP

FULLER-FUEL LTD

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£

1 Advertisements Of appointment. 7500

2. Bond An insolvency Practitioner 1s required to have a 40 00

bond 1n place to protect the estate from
musappropriation of funds

3 Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner 1s required to ensure Nil
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity

4 Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 35.00
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out her duties as office holder. In
addition, following case closure the Insolvency
Practitioner will retain her working papers to
allow any queries or issues raised to be dealt

with
5. Legal fees and | The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 686.50
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner

and their anticipated disbursements

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it dees not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration




APPENDIX 4

SIP 16 STATEMENT

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY’S
ASSETS AND UNDERTAKING ON 2 MAY 2017

Background Information

The Company was incorperated on 5 May 2011 and revenue grew to £1.1m by March 2015.
Criginally Paul Fullerton was the sole director although Christopher Trewhitt and Leslie Johnson
were appointed as directors on 2 November 2016 Companies House shows that the three
directors are also shareholders of the Company.

The Company traded as a producer and retailer of biodiesel for use in moter vehicles from five
leasehold properties with seven staff. The production process was completed at the Widnes site
with all sites offering retail services The Company sold its product to the general public and there
were no trade accounts.,

Extracts from the Company’s profit and loss account report the following:

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
31.3.2016 31.3.15 31.3.14
£ £ £

Turnover - 1,104,328 718,576
Cost of sales - {810,629) (608,179)
Gross profit - 193,699 110,397
Operating - 12,258 (2,972}
profit/loss

Please note that we have been unable to provide any information on the profit and loss account
for the year ended 31 November 2016 as we have only been provided with the abbreviated

accounts.

Extracts from the Company’s balance sheet report the following’

Year Ended Year Ended
30.11.2016 30.11.2015
£ £
Tangible Assets 95,085 93,149
Stock 65,820 228,250
Debtors 83,571 17,826
Cash at bank 48 5,550
Creditors (364,122) (116,777)
following due
within one year
Net liabilities (214,682) 134,798

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Company began to experience financial difficulties as a result of the falling oil prices with has
adversely affected cashflow. The fall in oIl price resulted in the price of petrol and diesel also
decreasing at petrol stations

The price charged by the Company for biofuet was linked to the price of fuel at a petrol station
and was sold at a rate of 10p cheaper than the leading supermarket’s petrol costs. This i turn
reduced the Company’s net profit margin and resulted n difficulties in covering finance costs as
the Company was highly geared



The Company was Insolvent on a cashflow basis as the Company was unable to pay its debts as
and when they fell due For example, the Company was n arrears In relation to rent on the
leasehold properties and the finance agreement with Alfandari Private Equities Limited

Furthermore, the Company was insolvent on a balance sheet basis as its liabilities exceeded its
assets resulting In negative net assets of £214,682 as detailed above.

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

A pre-packaged sale via administration allowed the insolvent, but potentially profit-making
business to escape the burden of historic debts The insolvent Company was valueless within its
present corporate structure given the rent Labilities as a result of having too many trading
locations

A sale using the moratorium afforded by the administration gave the potential for maximising
returns to creditors in order of prionty. The marketing strategy detailed below demonstrates that
we maximised asset realisations on behalf of creditors.

We also considered other options available to the Company such as a trading admunistration and
creditors’ voluntary liquidation as detalled below. However, neither of these options would have
maximised the asset realisations for creditors. There were insufficient funds to trade the
Company in administration and we were concerned about the potential environmental costs of
trading a business of this nature. For these reasons we proceeded with a pre-packaged sale.

As a result of the pre-packaged administration the Company's employees automatically
transferred to Biodiesel (NW) Limited {company number 10707113) under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations. This resulted in us mitigating additional
claims against the Company in relation to redundancy pay and payment in lieu of notice.

The statutory purpose of administration that was pursued

It was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going concern. Therefore, when
completing the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets we hoped to achieve
the statutory objective of achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely If the company were wound up {without first being in administration)

The sale enabled the statutory purpose to be achieved as i) the sale price was greater than both
the in-situ and ex-situ amount as detalled below and i) the employees transferred to the
purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981 This
resulted in lower creditor clams as it mitigated the employees’ claims for redundancy pay and
payment in lieu of notice.

For the reasons set out within this report the sale price achieved was the best we could
reasonably obtain given the Company's asset positon.

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Who was the source of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s initial introduction to the
Company?

The Company was introduced to Julie Palmer of Begbies Traynor {Central) by Phil Clark of
Oakdale Insolvency Ltd who previously advised the Company on its options.

Julie Palmer was first contacted on 24 March 2017 and our engagement letter was 1ssued on 26
March 2017



What was the extent of Julie Anne Palmer and Sally Richards, their associates and
Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP’s involvement with the Company before appointment?

The proposed administrators were contacted by Phil Clark of Oakdale Insolvency Ltd and Paul
Fullerton who 1s a director/shareholder of the Company on 24 March 2017.

Julie Palmer and Sally Richards had no prior involvement with the Company and there is no
significant professional or personal relationship with anyone connected to the entity

A conflict check was also sent round Begbies Traynor Group to ascertain whether anyone within
the group had a significant professional or personal relationship | confirm that there were no
positive responses.

Therefore, both Julie Palmer and Sally Richards are complying with their Recognised
Professional Body's ethical code and in accordance with fundamental principles detailed in SIP 1.

Prior to their appointment the proposed administrators advised the Company and not the
directors on their persenal position, the directors were encouraged to take independent advice.

Please note that negotiations with the purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were
conducted by Julie Anne Palmer and Sally Richards pnor to ther formal appointment as
administrators and not by the directors of the Company It was made clear to the directors that
once Julie Anne Palmer and Sally Richards were appointed as administrators that their
responsibilities would be to act In the best interests of the Company’s crediters This would mean
that they could no longer provide advice to the Company and that their duties to the Company
would cease. They would be required to take custody or contrel of the Company’s property and
assets and to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in accordance with the
approved proposals of the administrators.

Was the business or were the assets of the Company acquired from an insclvency
practitioner prior to this pre-packaged sale?

The business/assets of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency practitioner prior to
thus pre-packaged sale.

Details of the marketing of the business and assets of the Company that were undertaken
prior to the pre-packaged sale

We instructed Breal Asset Valuation Limited (“Breal”) to value the business and assets and
market them to potentially interested parties. We understand that the Company did not market the
business and assets prior to our involvement

To ensure that we were marketing the business and assets to the widest possible parties to elicit
interest we circulated a teaser document detailing crtical company Information to 4,834
individuals and companies specialising in the acquisitions of distressed businesses and assets.
Furthermore, the business was advertised for sale on Breal's website. This work was completed
to ensure that we tested the market as fully as possible to maximise asset realisations on behalf
of creditors.

The marketing campaign attracied two interested parties in addition to Biodiesel (NW) Ltd who
were already interested However, after Breal provided further details of the assets to the non-
connected parties there were no requests for further information and no non-disclosure
agreements were issued

Breal advised that they did not feel that there was any ment 1n undertaking a further marketing
campaign as it may negatively affect the value of the business given that the business had
virtually ceased trading, halted production and was turning customers away.



What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

We instructed Breal to value the Company’s business and assets. Breal have significant
experience in dealing with insolvency matters. Breal are a member of RICS and have the
necessary professional iIndemnity insurance.

Breal's valuation repert dated 28 March 2017 stated the following:

Cateqories of Assets Valuation £ Vaiuation £
{going concern basis) {break-up basis)

Office Furniture & Equipment 3,425.00 1,250.00
Plant & Machinery 27,575.00 5,300.00
Motor Vehicles 4250 00 3,750.00
Goodwill and any other 10,000.00 5,000.00
assets such as intellectual
property
Total 45,250 15,300

Breal valued the Company’'s goodwill based on normalised EBITDA over a three year perod.
However, Breal explained that due to the nature of the Companys activiies then the
goodwill/intellectual property valuation would be specuiative and would be of imited value to any
third party purchaser

Furthermore, a number of key assets were on finance with Alfandan Private Equities Limited and
they would need to be willng to novate their agreement to any new entity which potentially
reduced the level of interest In the business

What security (if any) has the Company provided to its creditors?
Companies House shows that the following charges have been registered over the Company:

1 A debenture in favour of Alfandari Private Equities Limited created on 13 December
2018.

2. A debenture in favour of National Westminster bank plc created on 15 December 2015
We understand that the bank’'s debt consisted of i} loans of ¢ £109k and bridging finance
of c.£29k. Furthermere, we understand that the bank have a charge over a property
owned by Paul Fullerton’s relative.

What alternative courses of action were considered by Julie Anne Palmer and Sally
Richards?

We reviewed various options available to the Company during the pre-appointment period and
concluded

1. Further investment was not a viable option for the following reasons

a Current management/owners had no further personal funds to invest in the
business

b The Company had no further assets to offer secunty against

c. It was felt that third parties would not be interested in investing in the Company
given the size of claims against the Company

2. Atrading administration was not a viable option for the following reasons

a. There was no guarantee that trading in admunistration would increase the value
of the goodwill or assets.

b. Professional fees for trading in administrations were likely to be significantly
higher.



c. Staff morale was low and this needs to be resolved as soon as possible

d  Working capital funding was not available

e. Concerns about the environmental risk and potential costs of trading a business
of trading activity

3 Creditors’ voluntary liquidation was not the best result for creditors for the following
reasons

a. The ex-situ market values of the assets are less than the in-situ value and the
sale price we obtained. Furthermore, the costs of realising the assets

b. There would be a time delay in appointing a liquidator and it does not provide the
Company with the same tevel of protection from creditors.

c. The costs of disposing of the assets were likely to be material if a sale had not
been agreed.

d. There may have been potential environmental issues and claims if the trading
sites had to be cleared and waste assets disposed of

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the administration in order to offer
it for sale as a going concern?

It was not appropriate o trade the business in administration given the lack of finance available
given the Company’s operating costs for rent and staff

Furthermore, the administrators could not recommend to any potential funder that there would be
a benefit in funding a trading administration due to level of professional fees that would be
incurred

The adrmunistrators were also concerned about the environmental rnsk and potential costs of
trading a business of trading activity.

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during
the administration?

No requests were made to any potential funders given the quantum of creditor claims. In addition,
both the Company and director were unable to offer any further secunty.

What efforts were made to consult major creditors?

The Joint Administrators wrote to both Alfandari Private Equities Limited and National
Westminster Bank plc of their involvement prior to the date of the administration. Furthermore, the
Joint Administrators explained the marketing activites completed to demonstrate that best value
was obtained for the Company's business and assets

Paul Fullerton was also one of largest creditors In relation to loans he put into the Company
totalling £112,573 as at 30 November 2016.

What was the date of the transaction?

2 May 2017

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The Company’s business and assets were sold to Biodiesel (NW) Limited and included any
interest the joint administrators had in any assets excluding book debts, third party assets, any

cash at bank or insurance claims and any ROT assets.

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of
the contract that could materially affect the consideration?



Biodiesel (NW) Limited offered £35,000 for the Company’s business and assets with £4,666.66
payable within 14 days of completion followed by £3,370.38 due on or before the last day of each
month for the next nine months

Categories of Assets Valuation Valuation Sum realised Fixed or

{going concern (break-up £ Floating
basis)f basis}) £ charge
realisatioh

Office Furniture & 3,425 00 1,250 00 2,858.10 Floating

Equipment

Plant & Machinery 27, 575.00 5,300 00 12,122 60 Floating

Motor Vehicles 4,250 00 3,750.00 8,677.31 Floating

Goodwill and any other 10,000 00 5,000 00 11,440 99 Fixed

assets such as

intellectual property

Total 45,250.00 15,300.00 35,000.00 -

The consideration of £35,000 has been secured via a debenture over Biodiesel (NW) Limited
{10707113) and a personal guarantee from Paul Fullerton.

Breal stated that the offer 1s slightly below the in-situ valuation but it considerably exceeds the
break-up valuation. Furthermore, our agent explained that the costs of disposing of the assets
were likely to be matenal if a sale had not been agreed

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

No.
Who was the purchaser?
Biodiesel (NW) Limited {10707113)

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
crediters of the Company or their associates?

From informaticn obtained at Companies House we understand that Paul Fullerton is the sole
director and shareholder of Blodiesel (NW) Limited

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company or their associates involved in the
management, financing or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which
any of the assets have been transferred? If so, who are they?

From information obtained at Companies House the joint administrators understand that Paul
Fullerton of the Company is the sole director and shareholder of Biodiesel (NW) Limited.

The pre-pack pool

The pre-pack pool has not been approached by the purchaser despite explaining the potential
advantages and greater stakeholder confidence

The purchaser’s viability statement

As the pre-pack pool was not approached a viability statement was not prepared by the
purchaser



Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to
a prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

We understand that the director has personally guaranteed both Alfandari Private Equities
Limited and National Westminster Bank plc

Furthermore, we understand that Alfandar Private Equities Limited have agreed an arrangement
with Biodiesel (NW) Limited for continued use of the leased assets. We are not aware of any
involvement of National Westminster Bank plc in Biodiesel (NW) Limited

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are
attached to the contract of sale?

The Joint Administrators obtained both a debenture against the purchaser and a personal
guarantee from Paul Fullerton for the total consideration of £35,000 00.



